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Appendix 1-1 Landslide location 
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Appendix 1-2 Locations of landslides occurred by districts 
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Appendix 1-3 Hazard maps by NBRO 
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Appendix 2-1 Screening process 



Figure: Flowchart of screening of Rank A, B and C 
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Table: Screening process for target areas 

Target areas Description Quantity

stage.0 All “A roads” in 7
provinces

Partitioning of national road: “A roads” in 7 districts are divided into short sections as a unit of
intercity road around 3-10km length among all roads (10,000km) around the country which have
potential landslide disasters.

148 sections

stage.1

stage.1-1 Rank A sections
A simple scoring method using several indicators is adopted (The indicators are composed of
disaster records, a natural condition and social conditions). The full score by the indicators is 40,
and a section where the sum is 22 points (55 %) or more by the method is a Rank A section.

stage.1-2 Rank A areas
Rank A areas were selected based on the site checks by professional engineers who has
affluent experience more than 20 years on landslide disaster. The check points are classified for
each disaster type, slope failure/rockfall, landslide and debris flow.

39 areas

Rank B areas
Site investigation by using site investigation sheet: slope type, slope height, main composition of
slope, condition of slope, possible disaster, landslide surface anomalies, installed
countermeasure ,  environmental issue (more than 50 scores on the sheet)

16 areas

Rank C areas
Scoring by inspection sheet which calculates the danger of the slope itself and evaluates the
hazard on slope in Rank B (16 areas). The areas which are more than 70 scores on the
inspection sheet are Rank C.

6 areas

Stage

stage.2

stage.3

�
�������	��
	

�



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2-2 Risk analysis for Rank A 



St. En. St. En.
A001 Kegalle Province boundary Junction of B457 55.682 56.855 1.173 0 4 4 4 12
A001 Kegalle Junction of B457 Ambepussa 56.855 59.175 2.320 0 4 4 7 15
A001 Kegalle Ambepussa Nelundeniya 59.175 66.401 7.226 0 4 4 4 12
A001 Kegalle Nelundeniya Galigomuwa 66.401 71.998 5.597 0 4 4 4 12
A001 Kegalle Galigamuwa Kegalla 71.998 77.634 5.636 0 4 4 4 12
A001 Kegalle Kegalle Junction of B199 77.634 81.612 3.978 0 4 4 4 12
A001 Kegalle Junction of B199 Mawanella 81.612 90.489 8.877 0 4 4 4 12
A001 Kegalle Mawanella District boundary 90.489 98.812 8.323 0 3 4 4 11
A001 Kandy District boundary Kadugannawa 98.812 100.209 1.397 0 3 4 4 11
A001 Kandy Kadugannawa Junction of B6 100.209 104.270 4.061 0 3 4 4 11
A001 Kandy Junction of B6 Peradeniya 104.270 109.434 5.164 0 3 4 4 11
A001 Kandy Peradeniya Kandy 109.434 115.880 6.446 0 3 8 7 18
A002 Kalutara District boundary Panadura 22.000 26.657 4.657 0 4 10 4 18
A002 Kalutara Panadura Wadduwa 26.657 32.663 6.006 0 4 6 4 14
A002 Kalutara Wadduwa Kalutara 32.663 42.134 9.471 0 4 6 4 14
A002 Kalutara Kalutara Paiyagala 42.134 50.000 7.866 0 4 6 4 14
A002 Kalutara Paiyagala Beruwara 50.000 55.000 5.000 0 4 6 4 14
A002 Kalutara Beruwala Province boundary 55.000 60.505 5.505 0 4 6 4 14
A004 Ratnapura Province boundary Getahetta 63.680 65.500 1.820 0 6 4 7 17
A004 Ratnapura Getahetta Eheliyagoda 65.500 70.949 5.449 0 6 4 7 17
A004 Ratnapura Eheliyagoda Parakaduwa 70.949 78.000 7.051 0 8 4 4 16
A004 Ratnapura Parakaduwa Pussella 78.000 81.200 3.200 0 8 4 7 19
A004 Ratnapura Pussella Kuruwita 81.200 86.900 5.700 0 8 4 7 19
A004 Ratnapura Kuruwita Ratnapura 86.900 95.115 8.215 0 8 4 4 16
A004 Ratnapura Ratnapura Tiruwanaketiya 95.115 103.942 8.827 0 6 4 4 14
A004 Ratnapura Tiruwanaketiya Pelmadulla 103.942 118.521 14.579 0 6 4 7 17
A004 Ratnapura Pelmadulla Opanayaka 118.521 128.300 9.779 0 6 2 10 18
A004 Ratnapura Opanayaka Balangoda 128.300 143.331 15.031 10 6 2 10 28
A004 Ratnapura Balangoda Samanala wewa bridge 143.331 153.000 9.669 0 4 2 10 16
A004 Ratnapura Samanalawewa bridge Belihul oya 153.000 158.200 5.200 10 4 2 10 26
A004 Ratnapura Belihul oya Halpe 158.200 167.000 8.800 10 4 2 10 26
A004 Ratnapura Halpe Province boundary 167.000 168.363 1.363 0 4 2 10 16
A004 Badulla Province boundary Kalupahana 168.363 173.700 5.337 10 4 2 10 26
A004 Badulla Kalupahana Beragala 173.700 181.621 7.921 10 4 2 10 26
A004 Badulla Beragala Galkanda new 181.621 189.200 7.579 10 4 2 7 23
A004 Badulla Galkanda new Laymastotte 189.200 195.000 5.800 10 4 2 7 23
A004 Badulla Laymastotte Koslanda 195.000 199.373 4.373 10 4 2 7 23
A004 Badulla Koslanda District boundary 199.373 216.300 16.927 0 3 2 7 12
A005 Kandy Peradeniya Gelioya 0.000 6.092 6.092 0 3 4 4 11
A005 Kandy Gelioya Gampola 6.092 13.358 7.266 0 3 4 4 11
A005 Kandy Gampola Atabage oya bridge 13.358 20.188 6.830 10 3 4 4 21
A005 Kandy Atabage oya bridge Pussellawa 20.188 30.356 10.168 0 4 2 4 10
A005 Kandy Pussellawa District boundary 30.356 38.500 8.144 0 4 2 7 13
A005 Nuwaraeliya District boundary Nawakadadora 38.500 40.100 1.600 0 4 2 7 13
A005 Nuwaraeliya Nawakadadora Delunthalamada 40.100 45.100 5.000 10 4 2 7 23
A005 Nuwaraeliya Delunthalamada Ramboda 45.100 52.500 7.400 10 4 2 7 23
A005 Nuwaraeliya Ramboda Puha oya bridge 52.500 64.700 12.200 10 6 2 7 25
A005 Nuwaraeliya Puha oya bridge Nuwara eliya 64.700 68.894 4.194 0 6 2 7 15
A005 Nuwaraeliya Nuwara eliya Province boundary 68.894 78.477 9.583 10 4 2 7 23
A005 Badulla Province boundary Keppetipola 78.477 87.067 8.590 10 3 2 7 22
A005 Badulla Keppetipola Wellimada 87.067 93.923 6.856 10 3 2 7 22
A005 Badulla Wellimada Etampitiya 93.923 107.762 13.839 10 4 2 4 20
A005 Badulla Etampitiya Hali ela 107.762 117.511 9.749 0 3 2 4 9
A005 Badulla Hali ela Badulla 117.511 125.518 8.007 10 4 2 4 20
A005 Badulla Badulla Passara 125.518 140.184 14.666 10 4 2 7 23
A005 Badulla Passara Tennugewatta 140.184 153.100 12.916 0 4 2 10 16
A005 Badulla Tennugewatta Lunugala 153.100 172.100 19.000 10 3 2 10 25
A005 Badulla Lunugala District boundary 172.100 178.700 6.600 0 3 2 10 15
A006 Kegalle Ambepussa Province boundary 0.000 7.250 7.250 0 4 4 4 12
A006 Matale Province boundary Polgahawela 7.250 15.550 8.300 0 4 4 7 15
A006 Matale Polgahawela Bulugolla 15.550 21.560 6.010 0 4 4 4 12
A006 Matale Bulugolla Dambokka 21.560 27.930 6.370 0 4 4 4 12
A006 Matale Dambokka Kurunegala 27.930 36.176 8.246 0 4 4 4 12
A006 Matale Kurunegala Ibbagamuwa 36.176 46.980 10.804 0 4 4 4 12
A006 Matale Ibbagamuwa Province boundary 46.980 69.260 22.280 0 4 4 4 12
A007 Kegalle Avissawella Dehiowita 0.000 7.870 7.870 10 6 4 4 24
A007 Kegalle Dehiowita Karawanella 7.870 13.910 6.040 0 6 4 7 17

Sum
Distanc

e
(km)

Disaster
record

Rainfall
conditio

n

Traffic
amount

Kilometer PostNO DISTRICT City/Town Detour
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St. En. St. En.

Sum
Distanc

e
(km)

Disaster
record

Rainfall
conditio

n

Traffic
amount

Kilometer PostNO DISTRICT City/Town Detour

A007 Kegalle Karawanella Yatiyantota 13.910 19.270 5.360 0 6 4 4 14
A007 Kegalle Yatiyantota Kitulgala 19.270 37.200 17.930 10 8 2 10 30
A007 Kegalle Kitulgala Province boundary 37.200 41.300 4.100 0 10 2 10 22
A007 Nuwaraeliya Province boundary Junction of B189 41.300 43.150 1.850 10 10 2 10 32
A007 Nuwaraeliya Junction of B189 Ginigathena 43.150 53.000 9.850 10 10 2 10 32
A007 Nuwaraeliya Ginigathena Junction of B71 53.000 58.040 5.040 10 10 2 10 32
A007 Nuwaraeliya Junction of B71 Rozella 58.040 63.960 5.920 0 10 2 7 19
A007 Nuwaraeliya Rozella Hatton 63.960 72.000 8.040 10 8 2 7 27
A007 Nuwaraeliya Hatton Kotagala 72.000 74.670 2.670 0 6 2 7 15
A007 Nuwaraeliya Kotagala Dimbulla 74.670 82.120 7.450 0 6 2 4 12
A007 Nuwaraeliya Dimbulla Talawakele 82.120 88.410 6.290 0 6 2 7 15
A007 Nuwaraeliya Talawakele Lindula 88.410 92.370 3.960 0 6 2 7 15
A007 Nuwaraeliya Lindula Nanu oya 92.370 108.700 16.330 0 4 2 10 16
A007 Nuwaraeliya Nanu oya Junction of A5 108.700 116.920 8.220 0 4 2 10 16
A008 Kalutara Panadura Alubomulla 0.000 4.930 4.930 0 4 4 4 12
A008 Kalutara Alubomulla Bandaragama 4.930 9.870 4.940 0 4 4 4 12
A008 Kalutara Bandaragama Horana 9.870 18.270 8.400 0 4 4 4 12
A008 Kalutara Horana Kalupahana 18.270 24.900 6.630 0 6 4 4 14
A008 Kalutara Kalupahana Ingiriya 24.900 32.160 7.260 0 6 4 4 14
A008 Kalutara Ingiriya Province boundary 32.160 36.490 4.330 0 6 4 7 17
A008 Ratnapura Province boundary Nambapana 36.490 43.400 6.910 0 6 2 7 15
A008 Ratnapura Nambapana Idangoda 43.400 51.000 7.600 0 8 2 7 17
A008 Ratnapura Idangoda Gorakaela 51.000 57.200 6.200 0 8 2 7 17
A008 Ratnapura Gorakaela Kahangama 57.200 63.300 6.100 0 8 2 7 17
A008 Ratnapura Kahangama Ratnapura 63.300 68.900 5.600 0 8 2 4 14
A009 Kandy Kandy Katugastota 0.000 4.260 4.260 0 3 8 4 15
A009 Kandy Katugastota Akurana 4.260 10.600 6.340 0 3 4 4 11
A009 Kandy Akurana District boundary 10.600 17.100 6.500 10 3 4 4 21
A009 Matale District boundary Matale 17.100 25.300 8.200 10 3 4 4 21
A009 Matale Matale Palapatwela 25.300 32.540 7.240 0 3 4 4 11
A009 Matale Palapatwela Kavudupelella 32.540 38.800 6.260 0 3 4 4 11
A009 Matale Kavudupelella Madawala 38.800 42.700 3.900 0 3 4 4 11
A009 Matale Madawala Nalanda 42.700 49.200 6.500 0 3 2 4 9
A009 Matale Nalanda Naula 49.200 54.180 4.980 0 3 2 4 9
A009 Matale Naula Pannampitiya 54.180 64.000 9.820 0 2 2 4 8
A009 Matale Pannampitiya Dambulla 64.000 73.080 9.080 0 2 2 4 8
A009 Matale Dambulla Province boundary 73.080 75.000 1.920 0 2 2 4 8
A010 Kandy Katugastota Hedeniya 0.106 8.647 8.541 0 4 4 4 12
A010 Kandy Hedeniya Galagedara 8.647 13.697 5.050 10 3 2 4 19
A010 Kandy Galagedara Province boundary 13.697 16.368 2.671 10 3 2 4 19
A016 Badulla Beragala Haputale 0.000 6.570 6.570 10 4 2 10 26
A016 Badulla Haputale Bandarawela 6.570 16.630 10.060 10 4 2 7 23
A016 Badulla Bandarawela Junction of A23 16.630 25.130 8.500 0 3 4 7 14
A016 Badulla Junction of A23 Demodara 25.130 30.080 4.950 0 3 4 7 14
A016 Badulla Demodara Hali ela 30.080 38.640 8.560 0 3 2 7 12
A017 Ratnapura Province boundary Hayes 86.700 96.500 9.800 10 4 2 10 26
A017 Ratnapura Hayes Suriyakanda 96.500 112.940 16.440 0 4 2 10 16
A017 Ratnapura Suriyakanda Rakwana 112.940 130.580 17.640 0 4 2 10 16
A017 Ratnapura Rakwana Madampe 130.580 143.270 12.690 0 6 2 4 12
A018 Ratnapura Pelmadulla Kahawatta 0.000 7.000 7.000 0 6 2 4 12
A018 Ratnapura Kahawatta Madampe 7.000 13.020 6.020 0 6 2 4 12
A018 Ratnapura Madampe Godakawela 13.020 20.900 7.880 0 6 2 4 12
A018 Ratnapura Godakawela Pallebedda 20.900 26.730 5.830 0 4 2 10 16
A018 Ratnapura Pallebedda Udawalawe 26.730 43.150 16.420 0 3 2 10 15
A018 Ratnapura Udawalawe Udagama 43.150 53.480 10.330 0 3 2 7 12
A018 Ratnapura Udagama Suriyawewa 53.480 66.260 12.780 0 2 2 7 11
A018 Ratnapura Suriyawewa Province boundary 66.260 68.750 2.490 0 2 2 7 11
A019 Kegalle Province boundary Kegalle 2.718 11.820 9.102 0 4 2 4 10
A021 Kegalle Kegalle Hettimulla 0.000 6.260 6.260 0 4 2 4 10
A021 Kegalle Hettimulla Undugoda 6.260 14.500 8.240 0 4 2 4 10
A021 Kegalle Undugoda Bulathkohupitiya 14.500 25.220 10.720 10 4 2 7 23
A021 Kegalle Bulathkohupitiya Ranawitiya 25.220 30.500 5.280 0 4 4 7 15
A021 Kegalle Ranawitiya Anguruwella 30.500 37.090 6.590 0 4 4 4 12
A021 Kegalle Anguruwella Karawanella 37.090 41.850 4.760 0 6 4 4 14
A022 Badulla Tennugewatta District boundary 0.000 6.000 6.000 0 4 2 10 16
A023 Badulla District boundary Ella 14.100 27.310 13.210 0 4 2 4 10
A023 Badulla Ella Junction of A16 27.310 30.390 3.080 0 3 2 7 12
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Sum
Distanc

e
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Disaster
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n
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Kilometer PostNO DISTRICT City/Town Detour

A026 Kandy Kandy Junction of B311 0.000 4.550 4.550 0 3 6 4 13
A026 Kandy Junction of B311 Junction of B256 4.550 14.260 9.710 0 4 4 4 12
A026 Kandy Junction of B256 Hulu ganga bridge 14.260 17.800 3.540 0 4 4 7 15
A026 Kandy Hulu ganga bridge Meegahamaditta 17.800 25.300 7.500 0 4 4 7 15
A026 Kandy Meegahamaditta Medamahanuwara 25.300 32.800 7.500 10 4 2 7 23
A026 Kandy Medamahanuwara Hunnasgiriya 32.800 38.700 5.900 10 4 2 10 26
A026 Kandy Hunnasgiriya Madugoda 38.700 45.900 7.200 10 6 2 4 22
A026 Kandy Madugoda Umbugala 45.900 54.200 8.300 10 6 2 10 28
A026 Kandy Umbugala Hasalaka 54.200 64.800 10.600 10 6 2 10 28
A026 Kandy Hasalaka Province boundary 64.800 72.230 7.430 0 6 2 10 18
A026 Badulla Province boundary Belilgalla 72.230 84.742 12.512 0 4 2 7 13
A026 Badulla Belilgalla Province boundary 84.742 98.862 14.120 0 4 2 10 16
A113 Kandy Gampola Junction of B431 0.000 8.597 8.597 0 4 2 4 10
A113 Kandy Junction of B431 Nawalapitiya 8.597 17.190 8.593 10 10 2 7 29

·      - 20km: 4 points

·      20,000-30,000: 6 points
·      10,000-20,000: 4 points
·      -10,000: 2 points
·      50km -: 10 points

·      -1,000 mm/year: 2 points
·      40,000-50,000: 10 points
·      30,000-40,000: 8 points

·      20 50km: 7 points

·      3,000-4,000 mm/year: 8 points
·      2,000-3,000 mm/year: 6 points
·      1,500-2,000 mm/year: 4 points
·      1,000-1,500 mm/year: 3 points

Detour

·      1 or more disaster: 10 points
·      No disaster: 0 point

Disaster records  in 1960s
– 2012  [number]

Annual average rainfall
 [mm/year]

Forecasted ADT: Average
Daily Traffic (2012)
 [vehicle number]

Distance loss by using the
detours between intercity
 [km]

Rainfall
condition

Traffic amount

·      4,000-5,000 mm/year: 10 points

Disaster record
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Appendix 2-3 List of Rank A, B, C 
  



Table: List of candidates of Rank A areas 

Kilometer Post No. Route
No

Name
St. En.

Disaster Type 

1 A004 A004-134 134/15 134 Rock Fall 
2 A004 A004-154 154/7 Landslide?
3 A004 A004-162 162/8 Debris Flow 
4 A004 A004-173 173/11 Slope Failure 
5 A004 A004-174 175/1 175/3 Slope Failure 
6 A004 A004-185 185/6 Landslide
7 A004 A004-193 194/11 Landslide
8 A004 A004-196 196+300 196+800 Landslide
9 A005 A005-042 43/1 43/6 Landslide
10 A005 A005-043 43/8 43/9 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
11 A005 A005-044 44/2 44/3 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
12 A005 A005-046 46/5 46/6 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
13 A005 A005-063 63/3 Slope Failure 
14 A005 A005-082 82+100 82+700 Slope Failure 
15 A005 A005-091 91+019 Slope Failure 
16 A005 A005-135 135+200 135+700 Landslide
17 A005 A005-167 168/8 168/9 Landslide
18 A007 A007-031 31/1 31/2 Slope Failure 
19 A007 A007-042 42/14 Landslide?
20 A007 A007-045 45 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
21 A007 A007-047 47 48/1 Landslide
22 A007 A007-054 54/1 Slope Failure 
23 A007 A007-057 57/9 Slope Failure 
24 A007 A007-069 68 69/1 Landslide
25 A016 A016-010 10/12 11/1 Landslide
26 A021 A021-020 19+800 20+000 Landslide
27 A026 A026-027 27 28/1 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
28 A026 A026-029 29 30/1 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
29 A026 A026-036 36 37/1 Slope Failure 
30 A026 A026-045 46/2 46/3 Slope Failure 
31 A026 A026-048 48/9 48/10 Slope Failure 
32 A026 A026-049 50/4 50/5 Slope Failure 
33 A026 A026-051 51/1 51/2 Slope Failure 
34 A026 A026-055 55/4 55/6 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
35 A026 A026-056 56 Slope Failure 
36 A026 A026-058 58/2 58/4 Slope Failure 
37 A026 A026-060 60/3 60 Rock Fall/Rock Slide 
38 A113 A113-010 11/2 11/3 Landslide
39 A113 A113-015 16/5 16/6 Landslide
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Table: List of candidates of Rank B areas 

Kilometer Post No. Route
No

Name Name of road 
St. En.

Disaster Type 

1 A004 A004-154 Colombo-Ratnapura-Wellawaya-Batticaloa Road 154/7 Slope Failure 
2 A004 A004-173 Colombo-Ratnapura-Wellawaya-Batticaloa Road 173/11 Slope Failure 
3 A004 A004-174 Colombo-Ratnapura-Wellawaya-Batticaloa Road 175/1 175/3 Slope Failure 
4 A005 A005-043 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 43/9 Slope Failure (Rock Slide) 
5 A005 A005-044 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 44/3 Slope Failure (Rock Slide) 
6 A005 A005-046 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 46+600 Slope Failure (Rock Slide) 
7 A005 A005-063 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 63/3 Slope Failure 
8 A005 A005-091 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 91+019 Slope Failure 
9 A005 A005-135 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 135+200 135+700 Landslide
10 A005 A005-167 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi Road 167+497 167+541 Landslide
11 A007 A007-031 Avissawella-Hatton-Nuwara Eliya 31/1 31/2 Slope Failure 
12 A007 A007-045 Avissawella-Hatton-Nuwara Eliya 45 Rock Fall, Rock Slide 
13 A007 A007-054 Avissawella-Hatton-Nuwara Eliya 54/1 Slope Failure 
14 A007 A007-057 Avissawella-Hatton-Nuwara Eliya 57/9 Slope Failure 
15 A016 A016-010 Beragala-HaliEla Road 10 Landslide
16 A113 A113-015 Gampola - Nawalapitiya 16/5 16/6 Landslide

Table: List of Rank C areas 

Kilometer Post No. Route
No

Name Name of road 
St. En.

Disaster Type 

1 A005 A005-046 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 46+600 Slope Failure (Rock Slide) 
2 A005 A005-091 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 91+019 Slope Failure 
3 A005 A005-135 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi 135+200 135+700 Landslide
4 A005 A005-167 Peradeniya-Badulla-Chenkaladi Road 167+497 167+541 Landslide
5 A016 A016-010 Beragala-HaliEla Road 10 Landslide
6 A113 A113-015 Gampola - Nawalapitiya 16/5 16/6 Landslide
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Appendix 3-1 Slope investigation sheets 
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